

Nos. 1, 2 and 3, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF WISCONSIN, ET AL., PLAINTIFFS

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY  
DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, ET AL.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY  
DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, ET AL.

STATE OF NEW YORK, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY  
DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, ET AL.

*ON MOTION TO REOPEN*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO

*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

MATTHEW M. MARINELLI

MAUREEN E. RUDOLPH

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
Argument .....	13
A. This case is not related to the 1967 water- diversion decree .....	13
1. The decree that Michigan seeks to reopen concerned only diversions of water from Lake Michigan .....	14
2. Michigan’s nuisance and APA claims are not “proper in relation to” the water-diversion decree under the decree’s reopener clause .....	16
B. This Court need not exercise its original jurisdiction because a district court can provide Michigan with a fully adequate forum .....	20
1. The availability of an alternative forum counsels against this Court’s exercising jurisdiction .....	21
2. Michigan’s dispute is with the Corps and the Water District, and it has no ripe quarrel with Illinois .....	23
3. Michigan has not identified any reviewable agency action .....	28
Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma:</i>	
488 U.S. 1000 (1989) .....	26
546 U.S. 1166 (2006) .....	26
<i>California v. Texas:</i>	
434 U.S. 993 (1977) .....	22
437 U.S. 601 (1978) .....	22
457 U.S. 164 (1982) .....	22
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	24
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	30
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 824 (2007) .....	30
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	22, 25
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 528 U.S. 1001 (1999) .....	31
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930) .....	26
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988) .....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	28
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1317 (2010) ..	24
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	21, 24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois:</i>	
180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	26
200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	2
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 129 S. Ct. 480 (2008) .....	31
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming:</i>	
507 U.S. 584 (1993) .....	16, 17
515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	13, 21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware:</i>	
291 U.S. 361 (1934) .....	19
295 U.S. 694 (1935) .....	19
546 U.S. 1028 (2005) .....	20
552 U.S. 597 (2008) .....	20
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953) .....	27
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	25
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	21, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 1015 (1985) .....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Oklahoma</i> , 465 U.S. 1097 (1984) .....	26
<i>Sanitary Dist. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) ....	14
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973) .	18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Village of Thornton v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	23
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	22, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois:</i>	
278 U.S. 367 (1929) .....	14
281 U.S. 179 (1930) .....	14
289 U.S. 395 (1933) .....	26
311 U.S. 107 (1940) .....	15
352 U.S. 945 (1956) .....	15
352 U.S. 983 (1956) .....	15
361 U.S. 956 (1960) .....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
388 U.S. 426 (1967) .....	2, 16, 17, 18, 27
449 U.S. 48 (1980) .....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988) .....	31
 Statutes and rule:	
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 847, 46 Stat. 929 .....	15
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-335, § 345, 118 Stat. 1352 (2004) .....	7
Energy and Water Development Appropriation Act, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-88, § 107, 95 Stat. 1137 (1981) ....	3
Energy and Water Development and Related Agen- cies Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-85, § 126, 123 Stat. 2853 (2009) .....	6, 11, 24
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-63, Tit. I, Ch. IV, 97 Stat. 311 .....	3
Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-662, § 1135, 100 Stat. 4251 .....	7
Water Resources Development Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-114, 121 Stat. 1041:	
§ 3061(b)(1)(A), 121 Stat. 1121 .....	7
§ 3061(d), 121 Stat. 1121 .....	12
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	29
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	29
16 U.S.C. 4722(i)(3)(C) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2) .....	21
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1) .....	29

VII

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	30
Miscellaneous:	
Asian Carp Regional Coordinating Comm., <i>Draft Asian Carp Control Strategy Framework</i> (Feb. 2010), <a href="http://www.asiancarp.org/Regional%20Coordination/documents/AsianCarpControlStrategyFramework.pdf">http://www.asiancarp.org/Regional Coordination/documents/AsianCarpControl StrategyFramework.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
Asian Carp Working Group, <i>Management and Control Plan for Bighead, Black, Grass, and Silver Carp in the United States</i> (Oct. 2007), <a href="http://asiancarp.org/Documents/Carps_Management_Plan.pdf">http://asiancarp.org/Documents/Carps_Management_Plan.pdf</a> .....	4
<i>Environmental DNA Results as of March 12, 2010</i> , <a href="http://www.lrc.usace.army.mil/pao/12March2010_eDNA_update.pdf">http://www.lrc.usace.army.mil/pao/12March2010_eDNA_update.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2010) .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 12,217 (2010) .....	11
United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, Chicago Dist., <a href="http://www.lrc.usace.army.mil">http://www.lrc.usace.army.mil</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2010) .....	10
